at the date of transition using a deemed cost

based on the depreciated cost as of January

1, 2010 as determined by Canadian Generally

Accepted Accounting Principles.

Mandatory exceptions

Estimates ‑ Hindsight is not used to create or

revise estimates. The estimates previously made

by the Corporation under Canadian GAAP

were not revised for application of IFRS except

where necessary to reflect any difference in

accounting policies.

Reconciliation of retained earnings:

			   December 31, 2010	 January 1, 2010

Retained earnings under previous Canadian GAAP	 $ 18,308,028	 $ 17,517,784

Recognition of defined benefit plan under IAS 19 	 (95,420)	 (122,522)

Retained earnings under IFRS	 $ 18,212,608	 $ 17,395,262

Reconciliation of net earnings:

			   December 31, 2010

Earnings under previous Canadian GAAP	 $ 790,244

Adjustment to salaries and employer benefits expense	 27,102

Net earnings reported under IFRS	 $ 817,346

N
ov

a
Sc

ot
ia

 C
re

di
t

U
ni

on
 D

ep
os

it
In

su
ra

nc
e C

or
po

ra
tio

n

Annual Report | 2011 19

Statement of financial position at January 1, 2010

			   Canadian GAAP	 IFRS	 IFRS

			   balance	 adjustments	 balance

Assets

Cash 		  $ 67,001	 $ —	 $ 67,001

Accounts receivable	 155,394	 —	 155,394

Investments	 18,639,360	 —	 18,639,360

Prepaid expenses	 12,200	 —	 12,200

Capital assets	 16,936	 —	 16,936

			   $ 18,890,891	 $ —	 $ 18,890,891

Liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 	 $ 843,953	 $ 122,522	 $ 966,475

 Unclaimed balances (Note 10)	 348,736	 —	 348,736

			   1,192,689	 122,522	 1,315,211

Equity

Accumulated other comprehensive income 	 180,418	 —	 180,418

Retained earnings	 17,517,784	 (122,522)	 17,395,262

			   17,698,202	 (122,522)	 17,575,680

			   $ 18,890,891	 $ —	 $ 18,890,891

The opening balances at January 1, 2010 were adjusted to reflect the adoption of International Accounting Standard #19 (IAS 19) which requires that

liabilities and expenses under a defined benefit plan be recognized immediately.

2. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS)

N
ov

a
Sc

ot
ia

 C
re

di
t

U
ni

on
 D

ep
os

it
In

su
ra

nc
e C

or
po

ra
tio

n

Annual Report | 201120

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared

in accordance with International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS). These statements